A
education P&
FORWARD

arizona

Arizona Post-High School
Education Policy Issues Survey

Summary of Findings from a Survey of Arizona Voters
Conducted September 19-26, 2024

HIGHGROUND FM 3 riceares

PUBLIC AFFAIRS CONSULTANTS

RESEARCH & STRATEGY

220-7381




Survey Methodology

“ September 19-26, 2024
Dual-mode Voter Survey
State of Arizona Likely November 2024 Voters

Margin of Sampling Error (Full Sample) £4.0% at the 95% Confidence Level
Telephone Text
Contact Methods @ P %} .
Calls Invitations
Data Collection Modes @ Telephone : Onll-ne
Interviews -=— Interviews

Tracking Survey November 2023
Research Team Bipartisan Research Team of FM3 Research (D)
and HighGround Public Affairs (R)

F M 3 (Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)
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Arizona Voter Election
Engagement & Mood




The vast majority of Arizonans are highly
engaged with this year’s election...

W 10 (Extremely Motivated)

Thinking about the November election for President,

Senator, Congress, state and local offices and W Men
ballot measures, please rate your level of motivation omen
to vote on a scale from one to ten, where one means Democrats

you are not at all motivated to vote and ten means Independents
you are extremely motivated to vote. Republicans
Liberals

B 10 (Extremely Motivated) ™ 1 (Not at All Motivated)-9

83%

Moderates
Conservatives

Whites
Latinos

Ages 18-49
Ages 50+

High/Vocational School
AA/Community College
Four-year College or More

Rural Area
Suburban Area
Urban Area

FM3 ..
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® 1 (Not at All Motivated)-9

82% 18%
84% 15%
80% 19%
82% 18%
92% 8%
74% 26%

86% 14%
86% 14%
83% 15%
80% 19%
83% A
84% 16%
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83%

16%



...and more than nine in ten say they intend
to vote on all or most candidate races
and measures on the ballot.

Thinking about elections and voting, which of the following
three statements is the most accurate for you?

| make a point to always vote on every item on
the ballot — including all candidate races and o
ballot measures — even if | do not know a lot 60%
about them

OR
| vote on most candidate races and
ballot measures, but occasionally will skip one if 35%
| am unfamiliar with it or it does not interest me
OR

| mainly vote on the Presidential and skip the .
rest of the races and measures on the ballot 3%

Don't know | 29

FM3 ..
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Overall, a majority continues to hold a pessimistic
view of Arizona — opinion of the state is most
divided along partisan lines.

B Right Direction ® Wrong Track ™ Don't Know

Would you say that things in the Men IEVIZ 57% 11%
State of Arizona are generally going Women RV 53% 14%

in the right direction, or do you feel

i D t 0 0 0
things are off on the wrong track? emocrats 20% EV73 15%

Independents 40% 47% 13%
Republicans EZANEER T 9%

Liberals 53% S 16%

B Right Direction ™ Wrong Track = Don't Know

Moderates 45% 44% 11%

NS Conservatives pkEA 80% 9%

(o))
wny

Whites 35% 54% 10%
Latinos 29% 57% 13%

Ages 18-49 32% 54% 14%
Ages 50+ 33% 57% 11%

AN
) High/Vocational School IP¥EZ 63% 16%
AA/Community College IPXEZ 60% 12%

Four-year College or More 39% 49% 12%

Rural Area IPITZ 62% 12%
November 2023  September 2024 Suburban Area EEVDR e —
FM3 .. Urban Area IEFRZENNCED NN 11%
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Favorability Ratings
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Six in ten voters continue to have a positive
impression of Arizona’s community colleges,

technical colleges and state universities.

MW Very Fav. B Smwt. Fav. = Smwt. Unfav. ® Very Unfav. m Never Heard of = Can't Rate .I;:%t‘?l Jﬁ;:\ll
Your local community or . :

4 technical college, such as | Sept. 2024 27% 359% [ 26% @ 63% 9%
oy Mesa Community College,

7 Pima Community College,
T s Western Arizona | Nov. 2023 29% cV79N6% . 22% | 63% 10%
Community College

JR, Arizona's public universities - | Sept. 2024 SR VAN 12% /0 17%| 62% 20%
the University of Arizona,

FSU  Arizona State University and

NAU  Northern Arizona University | Nov. 2023 [BELA 38% 14%1::413% 61% 25%

Sept. 2024 20% 22% | 43% 34%

Nov. 2023 REVANSNUSS 21% P4 19% 41% 40%

F M 3 Q4 c-e. I'm going to mention a few people and organizations that are active in public life. Please tell me whether you have an o verall favorable or unfavorable
opinion of that person or organization. Not Part of Split Sample

Your public school district

RESEARCH



Similar to last year, pluralities rate the state’s
private and online universities favorably.

Total Total

M Very Fav. M Smwt. Fav. Smwt. Unfav. M VeryUnfav. M Never Heard of Can't Rate
Fav. Unfav.

2 Sept. 2024 WP 28% 18% 27% 48%  24%

GRAND CANYON
uuuuuuuuu

*_Priva'te universities
in Arizona, such as Nov. 2023 BEWiA 30% 14% 25% 47% 25%
Grand Canyon University

e
%&‘5’ Sept. 2024 EFASEYZ 15% 39% 36% 23%
*Onlinehunivehrsities
such as the
University of Phoenix Nov. 2023 EraRvERS 16% 30% 39% 26%

F M 3 Q4 f & g. I’'m going to mention a few people and organizations that are active in public life. Please tell me whether you have an overall favorable or
unfavorable opinion of that person or organization. *Split Sample

RESEARCH
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Meeting Arizona’s
Need for an Educated Workforce
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More than six in ten voters support doing more
to reach the goal of 60% of Arizonans pursuing
education or training beyond high school.

Arizona is working toward a goal that by 2030, at least 60% of Arizonans ages 25-64 will
complete education beyond high school, including a four-year college, community college,
apprenticeship, or a workforce certification program to ensure the state has a skilled and
educated workforce. Currently, only 48% of Arizonans ages 25-64 are estimated to have
earned some type of workforce certification or degree after high school.

More should be done 63%

Enough is being done 23%

Less should be done 5%

Don't know 9%

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

RESEARCH



There is bipartisan support for “doing more”
to increase the number of Arizonans who pursue

education or training beyond high school.
Meeting 60% Goal by Gender & Party

B More Should Be Done M Enough is Being Done

B Less Should Be Done Don't Know

60% 24% vz 10%

66% 22% 8%

Democrats

15% 7%

Independents

24% 11%

Republicans 53% 29% o 8%

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

rResEARCH D)
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There is a consensus among voters of all ages
that more should be done to increase the number of
Arizonans with an education beyond high school.
Meeting 60% Goal by Age

B More Should Be Done M Enough is Being Done M Less Should Be Done Don't Know

18-29 62% 29% 6%
30-39 53% 26% 7% 14%
40-49 63% 23% A 6%

50-64 64% 19% 0 12%

65+ 69% 21% 8%

18-49 59% PAY 0 8%

50+ 67% 20% 10%

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

rResEARCHINDEE )
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Regardless of education level, most voters
see a heed to promote post-high school

education among Arizonans...
Meeting 60% Goal by Level of Education

B More Should Be Done M Enough is Being Done M Less Should Be Done Don't Know

High/Vocational School 60% 28% S%WA)

Associate Degree/Community College 58% 24% 0 13%

Four-year College Graduates 68% 23% 5%

Post-Graduate Educated 66% R 9%

Some College or Less 59% 25% - 11%

Four-year College or More 67% 21%  S%L

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

rResEARCHINDEEE T



...this is also true regardless of
gender and education level.

Meeting 60% Goal by Education by Gender

B More Should Be Done M Enough is Being Done M Less Should Be Done Don't Know

Non-College Educated Men 59% 24% v 12%

Non-College Educated Women 60% 26% 10%

College-Educated Men 24% v 8%

College-Educated Women 18% 5%/

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

rResEARC IR T
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Voters in all parts of the state back the idea of increasing the
number of Arizonans with an education beyond high school.

Meeting 60% Goal by County & Type of Area

B More Should Be Done M Enough is Being Done M Less Should Be Done Don't Know

Maricopa County 61% 24% 9%
Pima County 67% 21% 9%
Other Counties 22% Sv6 8%
Rural Area 66% 21% SV 9%
Suburban Area 58% 20% o 13%
Urban Area 65% 26% 6%

F M 3 Q6. In your opinion, should more be done to increase the share of Arizona students with education or training beyond high school, is enough being done,
orshould less be done?

rResEARC IR T
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Three in four voters would be likely to vote for a
candidate who supports doing more to reach the

state’s post-high school education attainment goal...

Suppose you knew that a candidate for elected office in Arizona was in favor of doing more to
help Arizona achieve the goal of at least 60% of Arizonans completing education or training
beyond high school by 2030. Would you be more likely to support that candidate
or less likely to support that candidate?

Much more likely _ 30% Total

More Likely

Somewhat less likely 7% Total
Less Likely
Much less likely . 5% 12%
Makes no difference 14%

Don't know | 1%

FM3 ..
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Nevertheless, there is a great deal of support for
investments to make higher education and
career/job training programs more accessible...

B Strongly Support ®m Somewhat Support

Increasing access to career training and readiness programes,
including apprenticeships, internships, and professional 77% K7 95%
certificate training programs

Expanding access to advanced placement and dual enrollment

courses that allow high school students to earn college credits 64% P2V 93%

Increasing online education opportunities by making college
classes and job certification programs more accessible and
convenient for working adults, parents with young children and
residents of rural communities

Funding Adult Technical Education to provide more workers,
students, or adults looking to change careers with the . . .
financial resources needed to access job training and 52% 31% KR

career education programs

60% AV 89%

‘Waiving fees and auto-enrolling eligible students in programs to

earn college credits prior to high school graduation 50% IVl 81%

F M 3 Q10.1am going to read you alist of proposals meant to support the goal that at least 60% of Arizonans complete education beyond high school by 2030.
Please tell me whether you support or oppose it

RESEARCH
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Promoting FAFSA
Among Arizona Voters




Most Arizonans are familiar with FAFSA, but especially
voters ages 18-39 and those with a college degree.

OVGI’G//, howfami/iar are you with FAFSA’ m Very/Smwt. Familiar m Not Too/Not at All Familiar Don't Know
the application for federal student aid?
.. - 18-39 82% 18%
Would you say very familiar, somewhat familiar,
not too familiar or not at all familiar? 40-59 63% 28%
60+ 53% 44%
Very familiar - 38% | Very/Smwt.
Familiar Whites 64% 33%
Somewhat familiar - 29% 67% Latinos 71% 29%
Some College or Less 59% 38%
. Four-year College or More 75% 24%
Not too familiar 13% Not Too/ Y ; : :
Not at All
" Familiar | _ 71%  198%
Not at all familiar - 18% 21 Have Children at Home 71% 28%
Do Not Have Children at Home 66% 31%
Child Currently in *PSE 71% 28%
Don't know | 29 Past 10 Years Child in *PSE 69% 28%

Total Child in *PSE 70% 28%
Child Not in *PSE 65% 32%

F M 3 Q11. *PSE=Post-Secondary Education

RESEARCH




There is broad support for increasing the number
of Arizona high schoolers who complete FAFSA...

FAFSA application are 84 times more

FAFSA is considered the gateway to receiving federal student aid for those who want to
continue their education after high school, and those students who complete the

four-year university or a career education program.

likely to go attend a community college,

Knowing this, do you favor or oppose creating
incentives for Arizona high school students to

complete the application for federal student aid?

Total
Favor
68%

Strongly favor - 34%
Somewhat favor - 34%

Total

Oppose
24%

Somewhat oppose 12%

Strongly oppose . 12%
Don't know 8%

F M 3 Q12. *PSE=Post-Secondary Education

RESEARCH

Do Not Have Children at Home

B Total Favor W Total Oppose ™ Don't Know

18-39 72% 21%
40-59 60% 30%

60+ 71% 22% L

71% 23%
67% 24% -]

68% 22% -]
68% 26% Ui

61% 31%
73% 19%::

61% 27% (]
66% 24% L/
| 63%  [26% EU
___74%  [21%0

2

Whites
Latinos

Some College or Less
Four-year College or More

Have Children at Home

Child Currently in *PSE
Past 10 Years Child in *PSE
Total Child in *PSE

Child Not in *PSE
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...and three in four favor requiring high schools assist
students and families with completing the form.

Would you favor or oppose requiring Arizona W Total Favor M Total Oppose ™ Don't Know
high schools to provide students and families 18-39 TN 16

with assistance to complete the application for
federal student aid? 40-59 73% 7%

60+ 75% 21%

Strongly favor - 44% | Total
Favor Whites 75% 18%: |
Somewhat favor - 30% 74% Latinos [ IERC7 N = o
Some College or Less 73% 19% -]
Four-year College or More USZ 17% 1

Somewhat oppose 7% Total _

Oppose Have Children at Home 72% 19%¢E
Strongly oppose . 11% 18% Do Not Have Children at Home 77% 16%
Child Currently in *PSE 72% 1896
Past 10 Years Child in *PSE | RN =/ o
Don't know 79 Tota.l Child .|n PSE 73% 17%0%
Child Not in *PSE 77% 17%E4

F M 3 Q13. *PSE=Post-Secondary Education

RESEARCH
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Conclusions

* Despite their overall negative mood, voters’ favorable impressions of Arizona’s public
colleges and universities persist; however, student debt and the cost of a college
education remain significant problems.

* Six in ten voters favor “doing more” to increase the share of Arizonans with education
beyond high school, and support for this idea crosses all major demographic groups,
including party affiliation, gender, age, race/ethnicity and income levels.

®* Three in four Arizonans would be more likely to vote for a candidate who supports the
educational attainment goal, but only half are personally willing to pay additional taxes
to fund this initiative.

* \oters strongly support policies to make career/technical education programs and
college more accessible and affordable, and there is broad support for increasing the
number of Arizona high school students who complete FAFSA.

* Consistent with prior research, messaging in support of the educational attainment
goal is highly compelling, particularly when linked to providing career opportunities
and economic benefits for individuals and the state of Arizona.

FM3




For more information,

contact:

Dave Metz
F M 3 Dave @FM3research.com
RESEARCH Rick Sklarz

Sklarz@FM3research.com

HIGHGROUND Paul Bentz

Prbentz@azhighground.com

PUBLIC AFFAIRS CONSULTANTS
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